
LIFT CORPORATION   Sht. 1 of  6  DSG# MP-04-06  Rev. C  Date: 05/01/05

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2005

INSTRUCTION, FORD VAN SIDE DOOR KIT (WL)
P/N 266996-01

COPPER LUG, 2 GA, 
5/16” STUD

P/N 906497-02
QTY. 1 

CABLE ASSY, 2 GA,
15’ LG.

P/N 266999-03
QTY. 1 

CABLE ASSY, 2 GA, 
24” LG.

P/N 251871-12
QTY. 1 

CABLE ASSY, 2 GA, 
36” LG.

P/N 251871-11
QTY. 1 

CIRCUIT BREAKER, 90 AMP
P/N 905037

QTY. 1

BRACKET, 90 AMP
CIRCUIT BREAKER

P/N 265151
QTY. 1

HEATSHRINK TUBING, 
5/8” I.D. X 2” LG.

P/N 253316-01
QTY. 1 

GROMMET, 1”
P/N 267066-01

QTY. 1

 FRAME CLIP
P/N 050079

QTY. 6

PLASTIC TIE, 7”
P/N 205780

QTY. 6

ROUND TUBE 3/4” O.D.
P/N 092031-10

QTY. 3

SIDE DOOR BRACKET
P/N 267057-01

QTY. 1

STEP SUPPORT PLATE
P/N 267058-01

QTY. 1

SUPPORT PLATES
P/N 267060-01

QTY. 2

THRESHOLD SUPPORT PLATE
P/N 267059-01

QTY. 2



LIFT CORPORATION   Sht. 2 of  6  DSG# MP-04-06  Rev. C   Date: 05/01/05

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2005

CAP SCREW, HEX 
HEAD, 1/4”-20 X 1” LG.

GRADE 8, ZINC PLATED
P/N 900004-3

QTY. 2

CARRIAGE SCREW,        
SQUARE NECK 
3/8”-16 X 2” LG.

GRADE 5, ZINC PLATED
P/N 900063-6

QTY. 7

SCREW, #12                  
SELF DRILLING, HEX 

WASHER HEAD
P/N 900045-1

QTY. 6

FLAT WASHER (SHIM)
3/8” X 1/16” THICK

P/N 902001-2
QTY. 8

FLAT WASHER (SHIM)
3/8” X 1/8” THICK

P/N 902001-1
QTY. 20

CARRIAGE SCREW, 
SQUARE NECK 
 3/8”-16 X 8” LG.

GRADE 5, ZINC PLATED
P/N 900063-17

QTY. 3

FLAT WASHER, 7/16”,
ZINC PLATED
P/N 906480-01

QTY. 4 

CAP SCREW, HEX 
HEAD, 3/8”-16 X 1” LG.

GRADE 8, ZINC PLATED
P/N 900014-4

QTY. 1

 SCREW, HEX SELF TAP # 14
WASHER SLOT, 1-1/4” LG.

P/N 900067-05
QTY. 2

LOCK NUT, 3/8”-16
GRADE 8, ZINC PLATED

P/N 901002
QTY. 10

LOCK NUT,  1/4”-20
GRADE 8, ZINC PLATED

P/N 901000
QTY. 5

HEX NUT, 3/8”-16
GRADE 8, ZINC PLATED

P/N 901011-5
QTY. 1

LOCK WASHER, 1/4”
P/N 902011-2

QTY. 3

FLAT WASHER, 1/4”
P/N 902000-1

QTY. 5

LOCK WASHER, 3/8”
P/N 902005-1

QTY. 11

FLAT HEAD SOCKET SCREW
1/4”-20 X 1” LG.

P/N 900044-6
QTY. 3



LIFT CORPORATION   Sht. 3 of  6  DSG# MP-04-06  Rev. C  Date: 05/01/05

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2005

INSERTING BOLTS
(LH SIDE VIEW) 

FIG. 3-2B

BOLTS

LOCK NUTS, FLAT                
WASHERS & LOCK             

WASHERS (10 EACH)

VAN BODY

BASE PLATE BOLT
HOLE PATTERN

FIG. 3-1

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8

9

10

BACK

FRONT

MOUNTING THE LIFT

2.  Insert 3/8”-16 Carriage Screws through the holes 
in the Base Plate (FIG. 3-2B), vehicle fl oor, and 
supports to hold the Lift in position. Use the 8” long 
or 2” long Carriage Screws as required.

LIFT MOUNTED IN FORD VAN              
(SIDE DOOR MODEL SHOWN)

FIG. 3-2A

NOTE: Vehicle fl oor must meet the requirements 
shown at the beginning of the VEHICLE 
REQUIREMENTS section of the Installa-
tion Manual. See MP-04-01 for the WL7, 
MP-05-10 for the WL7A, and MP-06-01 
for the WL7-vers. B. If possible, use ve-
hicle subframe members to help support 
Lift (FIG. 3-2A). 

NOTE:   Lift installation is not complete until the following instructions and all the 
instructions in the Installation Manual are completed. See MP-04-01 for 
the WL7, MP-05-10 for the WL7A, and MP-06-01 for the WL7-vers. B. 
The following steps are the instructions for bolting the Lift to a Bus fl oor 
with the correct screws, nuts, washers, and under-vehicle supports. 

1.  Drill the remaining holes marked according to 
instructions in the Installation Manual (i.e. holes 5, 
10, & 8 or holes 6,10, & 7). See MP-04-01 for the 
WL7, MP-05-10 for the WL7A, and MP-06-01 for 
the WL7-vers. B. Before drilling holes in the vehicle 
fl oor, make sure no wires and fl uid lines are too 
close to hole locations.  

NOTE:  MAXON recommends using all 10 Carriage Screws or Cap Screws (Kit 
items) to bolt Liftgate to Vehicle. At least 8 Carriage Screws or Cap Screws 
and use of holes 1, 2, 3, 4 & 9 are required for correct installation. Also, 
the front 3 holes should be selected to give a symmetrical bolt pattern (i.e. 
holes 5,10, & 8 or holes 6,10, & 7).



LIFT CORPORATION   Sht. 4 of  6  DSG# MP-04-06  Rev. C   Date: 05/01/05

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2005

3. Bolt the Base Plate (part of the Lift) 
to the Threshold Support Plates, 
Side Door Bracket, Round Tubes, 
Step Support Plate, and Support 
Plates (under vehicle) as shown in 
(FIG. 4-1). Under the vehicle, 
use Spacer Plates to support the 
Lift in places where the bolts can-
not be used with Support Plates.  

SECURING BASE PLATE WITH INSTALLATION KIT
FIG. 4-1

3/8”-16 X 8” CARRIAGE
SCREWS (3 PLACES)3/8”-16 X 2”

CARRIAGE SCREWS
(7 PLACES)

BASE PLATE
(LIFT NOT SHOWN)

THRESHOLD SUPPORT PLATES

VEHICLE FLOOR

SUPPORT PLATES

SIDE DOOR BRACKET

7/16” WIDE AREA WASHER
(4 PLACES AS REQ’D)

STEP SUPPORT PLATE

3/8”-16 LOCK NUTS,  FLAT
WASHERS & LOCK WASHERS

( 10 PLACES)

ROUND TUBES
(3 PLACES)

1/4”-20 FLAT
 HEAD SCREWS

( 3 PLACES)

1/4”-20 LOCK NUTS,
FLAT WASHERS & LOCK 
WASHERS ( 3 PLACES)

STEP

1/4”-20
CAP SCREWS
( 2 PLACES)

1/4”-20
LOCK NUTS & 

FLAT WASHERS
(2 PLACES)



LIFT CORPORATION   Sht. 5 of  6  DSG# MP-04-06  Rev. C  Date: 05/01/05

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2005

5.  Check the Lift for correct alignment as fol-
lows. Measure angle between RH Tower 
and Base Plate (FIG. 5-2). Repeat 
for LH Tower. Both the RH and LH Tow-
ers must be approximately 90 degree 
angle to Base Plate (FIG. 5-2). If either 
Tower is not at the 90 degree angle, place 
shim washer (Kit item) on the affected 
side of the Base Plate, between Base 
Plate and Vehicle Floor. Use the exist-
ing screws to secure the shim. Retighten 
screws according to step 4 and the pre-
ceeding NOTE.

To prevent Lift base assembly from becoming warped, tighten attaching screws in the 
correct sequence indicated in the following NOTE. Warped base assembly can result 
in misaligned Lift traveling arms and cause Lift to operate incorrectly (uneven move-

4.  Tighten each of the Carriage Screws or 
cap Screws and lock nuts in the correct 
sequence shown in FIG. 5-1. Start by 
tightening screw number 2. If a bolt hole 
is not used, skip over it in the tightening 
sequence. Torque each screw to 20 to 30 
LBS.-FT.

BASE PLATE BOLT 
TIGHTENING SEQUENCE

FIG. 5-1

CAUTION!

CORRECT ALIGNMENT 
(WL7-vers. B SHOWN)

FIG. 5-2 

RH TOWER

90 DEGREES



LIFT CORPORATION   Sht. 6 of  6  DSG# MP-04-06  Rev. C   Date: 05/01/05

© MAXON Lift Corp. 2005

6.   Check stowed Lift for correct clearance (FIG. 6-1) between each Vertical Arm and Plat-
form. If there is too much (FIG. 6-2) or too little clearance  (FIG. 6-3), shim the Base 
Plate screws where shown in the applicable fi gure. Place shim washers (Kit item) between 
Base Plate and Vehicle fl oor. Use the existing screws to secure shim. Retighten screws ac-
cording to step 4 and the preceeding NOTE.

TOO MUCH CLEARANCE
(WL7-vers. B SHOWN)

FIG. 6-2

TOO LITTLE CLEARANCE
(WL7-vers. B SHOWN)

FIG. 6-3

BOWED OUT BOWED IN

BASE PLATE

SHIM HERE

BASE PLATE

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8

CORRECT CLEARANCE
(WL7-vers. B SHOWN)

FIG. 6-1

VERTICAL 
ARMS

BASE PLATE

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8

9

10

9

10

9

10

SHIM HERENO SHIMMING REQUIRED

7.   For WL7 only, rotate the Threshhold Plate 
into correct position above the Base Plate 
(FIG. 6-4).

THRESHHOLD PLATE SHOWN IN 
POSITION FOR OPERATING LIFT 

(WL7-vers. B SHOWN)
FIG. 6-4

THRESHHOLD 
PLATE

8.   Refer to the Installation Manual to fi nish 
the checks, adjustments and COMPLET-
ED LIFT INSTALLATION CHECKLIST. 
See MP-04-01 for the WL7, MP-05-10 
for the WL7A, and MP-06-01 for the 
WL7-vers. B.

PLATFORM



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


